

Nos. 06-2136, 06-2180

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**JOSEPH SKIRCHAK AND BARRY L. ALDRICH, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS,

v.

DYNAMICS RESEARCH CORPORATION

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION ISSUED BY
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

John Roddy (Bar No. 46533)
Elizabeth Ryan
RODDY, KLEIN & RYAN
727 Atlantic Ave., 2nd floor
Boston, MA 02111
Tel: 617-357-5500, ext. 16
Fax: 617.357.5030

May 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DRC'S CLASS ACTION BAN OPERATES AS A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIABILITY SHIELD.....	5
A. The Unconscionable Use Of Class Action Bans.....	5
B. <i>Skirchak</i> , Like <i>Kristian</i> , Uses An Effect-Based Analysis To Find DRC's Ban Exculpatory.....	7
II. MIRRORING <i>KRISTIAN</i> - PRE- AND POST- <i>KRISTIAN</i> CASELAW NEGATE UNCONSCIONABLE ATTEMPTS AT "OPTING OUT OF LIABILITY".....	8
A. <i>Kristian</i> And The Cases Which Mirror It Focus Primarily On Exculpatory Effect.....	9
B. Following <i>Kristian</i> , Other Courts Have Applied The Same Reasoning, Continuing The Trend Towards Invalidating Exculpatory Class Action Bans.....	16
C. The Reasoning Of These Cases Applies Equally To Class Action Bans In Employment Contracts.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready</i> , 303 F. 3d 496 (4 th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus.</i> , 362 F. 3d 294 (5 th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Coady v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , Slip Copy, 2007 WL 188993 (Jan. 25, 2007, Wis.App.)	15
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148, 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	12, 15, 17, 20
<i>Does I v. GAP, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1000073, *8 (D.N.J. May 10, 2002).....	25
<i>Horenstein v. Mortgage Market, Inc.</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 619 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165, 1176 n.13 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	11, 22
<i>Ingram v Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685, 701 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	25
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1 st Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F.Supp.2d 1087, 1105 (W.D.Mich.2000).....	17
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wash. App. 446, 465, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	19
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wash.App. 446, 465, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	10
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 189 N.J. 1, 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561, 575, 106 S.Ct. 2686, 2694, 91 L.Ed.2d 466, 480 (1986).....	21
<i>Skirchak, et al. v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 175, 181 (D. Mass. 2006)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 211 W.Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265 (W.Va. 2002).....	15, 17
<i>Ste. Marie v. Eastern Railroad Assn.</i> , 72 F.R.D. 443, 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	25
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 1094, 1100-01, 118 Cal.Rptr.2d 262 (2002)	12
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126, 1130 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court of San Joaquin County</i> , 4 Cal.3d 800, 808, 94 Cal.Rptr. 796, 484 P.2d 964, 968-69 (1971).....	24
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 210 Or.App. 553, 152 P.3d 940 (Or.App. 2007)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gavin, <i>Unconscionability Found: A Look At Pre-Dispute Mandatory Arbitration Agreements 10 Years After Doctor's Associates v. Casarotto</i> , 54 Clev. State L. Rev. 249, 258 (2006).....	9
Jean R. Sternlight & Elizabeth J. Jensen, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets The Class Action, Will The Class Action Survive? Efficient Business Practice or Unconscionable Abuse?</i> 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1, 11 (2000)(emphases added).....	12
Myriam Gilles, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 373, 375, n. 15 (2005).	8
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 240 (1978).....	23
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So.2d 570 (Fla.App. 1 Dist. 1999)	16
Weil & Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> (Fall 2005) 27 Comp. Lab. L & Policy J. 59, 83.....	23

TREATISES

A. Conte & H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4 th Ed. 2002), § 24:61	24
